

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

LBRY, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00260-PB

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO LIMIT THE COMMISSION'S  
REMEDIES WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. <i>Howey</i> is Properly Applied to Each “Scheme,” Not Each Underlying Asset.....	1
B. A <i>Howey</i> Analysis Must be Performed at the Time of Each Offer or Sale. ....	3
C. Secondary Market LBC Token Transactions Should Not be Categorically Enjoined, Because Such Sales May Not be Securities Offerings. ....	4
D. LBC Can be Permissibly Bought and Sold in Secondary Markets Even if They are Securities.....	6
III. CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	1
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Products Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 866 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	3
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	3
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wolfson</i> , 405 F.2d 779 (2d Cir.1968).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77b(a)(11) .....	6
§ 77d(a)(1) .....	6
§ 77d(e).....	6
§ 77d(e)(1)(B).....	6
<b>Regulations</b>	
CFR §230.144 .....	6, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William Hinman, Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, Remarks at the Yahoo Finance All Markets Summit: Crypto, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary</i> ( <i>Plastic</i> ) (June 14, 2018).....	3
Jay Clayton, Chairman, SEC, Letter to Rep. Ted Budd, (March 7, 2019) .....	4
Memorandum, SEC, Framework for “Investment Contract” Analysis of Digital Assets, (April 3, 2019) .....	3, 5
